

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Published⁴,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

RESOLVES

ß

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 153

Chapter 153.

Resolve in favor of Cyrus Knapp and John A. Rowell, executors of the last will and testament of Abbie B. Downing.

Cyrus Knapp and J. A. Rowell, in favor of.

Town of Linneus, in favor of. *Resolved*, That the state treasurer be, and he is hereby directed to pay to Cyrus Knapp and John A. Rowell, executors of the last will and testament of Abbie B. Downing, the sum of one hundred and fifty-seven dollars and sixty-four cents, to reimburse them for so much money erroneously collected of them by the state, as a collateral inheritance tax, when none was due.

Approved February 24, 1897.

Chapter 154.

Resolve in favor of Town of Linneus.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred seventy dollars and thirty cents be and is hereby appropriated to be paid to the treasurer of the town of Linneus to reimburse said town for money expended for the support of state paupers during the year eighteen hundred and ninety-one.

Approved February 24, 1897.

Chapter 155.

Resolve in favor of the Legislative Committees and members of Senate and House authorized to visit the State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts.

W. E. Parsons, in favor of. *Resolved*, That the sum of one hundred dollars be paid from the state treasury to W. E. Parsons, to defray the expense of committee on State College of Agriculture and Mechanic Arts, committee on education, committee on agriculture, committee on military affairs and such members of senate and house as joined, from Augusta to state college at Orono and return.

Approved February 24, 1897.

76